CH \$165.00 350248

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM603665

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Pacific Western Bank		10/15/2020	State Chartered Bank: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	POWERREVIEWS, INC.
Street Address:	1 N Dearborn Street
Internal Address:	Suite 800
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60602
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3502489	LET'S REVIEW
Registration Number:	3513090	VIEWPOINTS NETWORK
Registration Number:	4773425	WAVETABLE
Registration Number:	4773426	WAVETABLE LABS
Registration Number:	4954617	PR POWER REVIEWS
Registration Number:	6005464	JOURNEY IQ

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9192823941

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: diligencereview@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicholas Nance
SIGNATURE:	/NicholasNance-TKF/

DATE SIGNED:	10/19/2020	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=PowerReviews Inc - IP RELEASE - Fully Executed#page1.tif		
source=PowerReviews Inc - IP RELEASE - Fully Executed#page2.tif		
source=PowerReviews Inc - IP RELEASE - Fully Executed#page3.tif		
source=PowerReviews Inc - IP RELEASE - Fully Executed#page4.tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of October 15, 2020 (the "Release"), by **PACIFIC WESTERN BANK**, a California state chartered bank ("Lender") in favor of **POWERREVIEWS, INC.,** a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 1 N Dearborn Street, Suite 800, Chicago, IL 60602. Company and Lender are sometimes referred herein as each a "Party" and, collectively, the "Parties."

Recitals

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement between Company and Lender, dated as of March 30, 2018 (the "Security Agreement") and that certain Loan and Security Agreement between Lender and Company, among others, dated as of July 3, 2014 (the "Loan Agreement", and collectively with the Security Agreement, the "Loan Documents"), Company granted to Lender a security interest in its Intellectual Property Collateral, including without limitation, Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks, including without limitation its Trademarks described on Exhibit A attached hereto, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Parties, Lender hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees, for the benefit of Company, as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms defined in the Loan Documents and used herein, have the meaning given to them in the applicable Loan Document.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Lender hereby terminates, releases, and discharges its lien and continuing security interest in all of the Company's right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property, including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising.
- 3. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by the different Parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Release electronically

or by telecopy shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Release.

- 4. Further Assurances. Lender hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts, in each case at Company's expense, as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest in the Intellectual Property contemplated hereby.
- 5. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Release will be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective permitted successors and assigns.
- 6. <u>Severability</u>. Each provision of this Release will be interpreted in such a manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but if any term or other provision of this Trademark Release is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable under applicable law, all other provisions of this Trademark Release shall remain in full force and effect.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

EAST\177007037.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed by its authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Name: My Title: SVY

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on April 4, 2018 at Reel and Frame Number 6312/0972:

<u>Description</u>	Registration Number	Registration Date
LET'S REVIEW	3502489	09/16/2008
VIEWPOINTS NETWORK	3513090	10/072008
WAVETABLE	4773425	07/14/2015
WAVETABLE LABS	4773426	07/14/2015
PR POWER REVIEWS	4954617	05/10/2016

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on **December 31, 2019** at Reel and Frame Number **6828/0791**:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
Journey IQ	6005464	03/10/2020

EAST\177007037.1

RECORDED: 10/19/2020